

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BST OHIO CORPORATION *et al.*, : CASE NO. 2020-015
Plaintiffs/Appellants, :
v. : On Appeal from Cuyahoga County Court of
: Appeals, Eighth Appellate District
EVAN GARY WOLGANG *et al.*, : Court of Appeals
Defendants/Appellees. : Case No. CA 19 108130]

APPELLEES' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL N. UNGAR (0016989)
* *Counsel of Record*
AMANDA MARTINSEK (0058567)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
1160 West 2nd St., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 583-7000 (Phone)
(216) 583-7001 (Fax)
mungar@ulmer.com
amartinsek@ulmer.com

PHILLIP A. CIANO (0066134)
BRENT S. SILVERMAN (0062859)
CIANO & GOLDWASSER, LLP
1610 Midland Bldg.
101 Prospect Ave. W.
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 658-9900 (Phone)
(216) 658-9920 (Fax)
pac@c-g-law.com
bss@c-gl-law.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants
BST Ohio Corporation et al.

COLLEEN M. O'NEIL (0066576)
ALEXANDRA R. FORKOSH (0095633)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 622-8200 (Phone)
(216) 241-0816 (Fax)
coneil@calfee.com
aforkosh@calfee.com

STEVEN S. KARIC (*Pro Hac Vice*)
* *Counsel of Record*
HAMBURG, KARIC, EDWARDS & MARTIN LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4409
(310) 552-9292 (Phone)
(310) 552-9291 (Fax)
skaric@hkemlaw.com

Counsel for Defendants/Appellees
Evan Gary Wolfgang et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. The Underlying Arbitration Was Between California Members of a Delaware Limited Liability Company That Owned Commercial Property in Ohio..... 1

 II. Appellants Delayed the Arbitration for Two Years After They Unlawfully Ousted Wolfgang and Seized Control of the Company. 3

 III. After Delaying the Arbitration for Nearly Two Years, Appellants Raced to the Courthouse to Preclude Wolfgang from Effectively Challenging the Final Arbitration Award..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Policy Favoring Arbitration Does Not Permit Courts to Disregard the Mandatory Three-Month Period Within Which to Challenge an Arbitration Award Under R.C. 2711.13 5

 II. Courts Must Read R.C. 2711.09 Together with R.C. 2711.13 and May Not Write One Section of the Same Statutory Scheme Out of Existence in Favor of Another Section. 8

 III. The Federal Arbitration Act Differs Significantly from the Ohio Arbitration Act on the Issue Before this Court and Federal Cases Construing the Federal Arbitration Act Have No Application to the Ohio Arbitration Act. 9

Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. I: 10

By its express language, and consistent with established Ohio arbitration policy, R.C. 2711.09 permits a party to seek confirmation of an arbitration award ‘at any time’ within one year of the award, and absent a motion to vacate, modify, or correct the award pursuant to R.C. 2711.13, the statute requires confirmation by the trial court. 10

 A. Ohio Law Requires a Trial Court to Wait Three Months Before Confirming an Arbitration Award Under R.C. 2711.09 When the Parties Opposing Confirmation Appear and Inform the Court that They Intend to File a Motion to Vacate Within the Three-Month Statutory Period Expressly Set Forth in R.C. 2711.13. 11

<u>Appellants’ Proposition of Law No. II:</u>	14
<i>R.C. 2711.13 is a limitation period within which a party may file a motion to vacate, modify, or correct an award; it is not intended as a stay of confirmation proceedings.</i>	14
A. The Doctrine of <i>In Pari Materia</i> Mandates that R.C. 2711.13 Operates to Stay Arbitration Confirmation Proceedings Under R.C. 2711.09 Where a Party Seeks to Challenge the Award Within the Statutorily Prescribed Time Period.	14
<u>Appellants’ Proposition of Law No. III:</u>	20
<i>Federal law interpreting the Federal Arbitration Act and Ohio law interpreting the Ohio Arbitration Act support the proposition that an arbitration award may be confirmed within three months after its issuance.</i>	20
A. Federal Law Interpreting the Federal Arbitration Act Has No Relevance to Ohio Law Interpreting and Applying the Ohio Arbitration Act on the Issue Under Review	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amanda Scott Pub. V. Legacy Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 92AP-233, 1992 WL 203232, *2 (Aug. 11, 1992).....	11, 13, 19
<i>American Church Builders v. Christian Fellowship Ctr.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP- 219, 2005-Ohio-6056, ¶ 24	21
<i>Brookdale Senior Living v. Johnson-Wylie</i> , 8 th Dist., Cuyahoga No. 95129, 2011-Ohio- 1243, ¶ 10.....	13, 21, 22
<i>Brooklyn Estates Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Miclara, LLC</i> , 2018–Ohio–2012, 113 N.E.3d 9, ¶¶ 14-15 (4th Dist.)	21
<i>Catz Am. Co. v. Pearl Grange Fruit Exch., Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 549 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. v. Halleck</i> , 143 Ohio App. 3d 171, 757 N.E.2d 831 (7th Dist. 2001).....	21
<i>Galion v. American Fed. of State, County and Muni. Employees, Ohio Council 8</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 620, 646 N.E.2d 813 (1995)	6
<i>Goldsmith v. On-Belay, Inc.</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 90AP-301, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 4114 (Sept. 20,1990).....	11, 19
<i>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball & Turben, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 91579, *4 (D.D.C. 1990).....	23
<i>Land & Lake Dev., Inc. v. Lee Corp.</i> , 3d Dist. Defiance No. 4–99–10, 1999 WL 1072694, *4 (Nov. 29, 1999)	21
<i>Schwartz v. Realtispec, Inc.</i> , 11 th Dist., Lake No. 2002-L-098, 2003-Ohio-6759 ¶¶ 9-10.....	12
<i>The Hartbridge</i> , 57 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1932).....	21
<i>Warren Edn. Assn. v. Warren Cty. Bd. Of Edn.</i> 18 Ohio St. 3d 170 (1985).....	11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 9.....	23
-------------------	----

RULES

R.C. 1336.01	7
R.C. 2711.09	passim

R.C. 2711.10	16
R.C. 2711.11	16
R.C. 2711.13	passim
R.C. Chapter 2711.....	21
